member shares).

The credit union receives variable interest income from
its loans to members, a combination of variable and fixed
interest income from its deposits and investments and
pays fixed interest on its members deposits accounts.
Dividends are also payable to members but these do
not constitute interest payments.  The credit union is
not exposed to any material interest rate risks relating to
the mismatch of interest rates on its financial assets  and
liabilities.  The credit union’s main interest rate risk relates
to its exposure to low yielding money market and bond
products which are currently available in the current
low interest rate environment.  Consequently, the credit
union’s investment income has decreased during the year.

Set out below is a sensitivity analysis for the credit union’s
interest rate risk disclosing the impact on profit or loss and
total reserves for a 10% increase and 10% decrease in interest
rates on its investment portfolio. The interest income on
members’ loans has not been adjusted on the basis that

76

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

interest rates do not tend to vary.

Actual Interest Rate
(+10%)

Interest Rate
(-10%)

2024 2024 2024

€ € €

Investment
income 4,707,158 5,177,874 4,236,442

Surplus for the
financial year 4,990,702 5,461,418 4,519,986

Total reserves 70,632,210 71,102,926 69,690,779

18b. Interest rate risk disclosures

Amount
Average
Interest

Rate
Amount

Average
Interest

Rate
2024 2024 2023 2023

€ % € %

Financial
Assets

Gross loans
to members 117,188,675 8.5% 112,579,981 9.2%

Financial
Liabilities

Members’
shares 303,534,080 302,798,909

Members’
deposits 12,677,290 0.01% 11,786,951 0%

316,211,370 - 314,585,860 -

18c. Liquidity risk disclosures
All of the financial liabilities of the credit union are repayable
on demand except for some members’ shares attached to
loans and members’ deposits which have a fixed maturity
date.

18d. Fair value of financial statements
Member First Credit Union Limited has a number of other

77

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

financial instruments which are required to be accounted for
under FRS 102 at fair value. See note 11 for further details.

19. CAPITAL
The credit union maintains sufficient reserves to buffer the
credit union against unforeseen losses. The credit union’s